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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
REC~JVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OFILLINOIS, ) JUN 1 7 2003
)

Complainant, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board

v. ) PCB99-134

)
PEABODY COAL COMPANY, aDelaware )
corporation, )

• )
Respondent. )

PCC’S WITHDRAWAL OF INTERROGATORIES

Respondent,PeabodyCoal Company (“PCC”), hereby notifies the Board and

Complainant,Peopleof theStateof Illinois (“State”), thatit herebywithdrawsits interrogatories

set forth in four sets of interrogatoriesserved upon the State on May 23, 2003 (“PCC

Interrogatories”).1 However,by doing so, PCC doesnot waive, but ratherherebyexpressly

preserves,its right to directfurther interrogatoriesto theStatein accordancewith all applicable

Boardrulesandotherapplicablelaw.

PCCbelievesthat its serviceof the PCCInterrogatoriesuponthe Statewasconsistent

with an agreementby thepartiesthat the30-interrogatorylimit establishedby 35 Ill. Adm. Code

101.620(a)(“Section 101.620(a)”),will not apply in this case. Furthermore,without ever

seekingleaveof theBoardto exceedthe30-interrogatorylimit, the Statein this casealreadyhas

directedmoreinterrogatories2to PCC(47 numberedinterrogatorieswith a total of 729 subparts)

1 Thesesets of interrogatorieswereentitled Peabodys Third Set Of InterrogatoriesTo The State;PeabodyS

FourthSet Of InterrogatoriesTo The State;Peabodys Fifth Setof InterrogatoriesTo The State;andPeabodys
Sixth SetOf InterrogatoriesTo TheState.

2 Under Section 101.620(a),each subpartof a given interrogatorycounts as a separateinterrogatoryfor

purposesof the30-interrogatorylimit.
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thanPCChasdirectedto the State(123 numberedinterrogatoriesand a total of 501 subparts,

including the recently servedPCC Interrogatories);and PCC hasrespondedvia answer1or

objectionto everyone.of thoseinterrogatoriesbefore servingthe PCCInterrogatorieson the

State. Therefore,PCCwassurprisedby thefiling of Complainant’sMotion For ProtectiveOrder

(“State’sMotion”) by the‘Stateon June4, particularlysincetheStatemadeno reasonableeffort

to resolveits complaintaboutthe PCCInterrogatoriesby agreementof thepartiesbeforefiling

that motion.3

NQnetheless,following the filing of the State’s Motion, PCC has reviewed the

interrogatoriescontainedin the PCCInterrogatoriesanddeterminedthatit would beappropriate

to restatecertainof them. Accordingly,PCCis herebywithdrawingthePCCInterrogatoriesand

will in the nearfuture seekleaveof the Board to directadditional interrogatoriesto theState,

notwithstanding its position that the State has no basis to object to any further PCC

Interrogatorieson thebasisof Section101.620(a),nowthattheStatehastakenthepositionthat it

will object to any further interrogatoriesdirectedby PCCto the stateon the basisof Section

101.620(a)unlessPCCseeksleaveto do so. Therefore,to theextentthat theState’sMotion is

directedto thePCCInterrogatories,it hasbeenmooted.

However,PCC’swithdrawalof thePCCInterrogatoriesis without effect on the foursets

of requeststo theStatefor theproductionof documentsservedby PCCon May 23 to which the

State’sMotion alsois directed. Rather,theState’sMotion in this regardshouldbe deniedfor the

reasonsstatedin PC’s OppositionBrief.

~ the discussionat SectionII.A. of PCCs Brief In OppositionTo States Motion For ProtectiveOrder
(PCCOppositionBrief), filed herewith.
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Date: June12, 2003.

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEABODY COAL COMPANY

By its attorneys

C,

W. C. Blanton ‘ 4~
BLACKWELL SANDERSPEPER~MARTINLLP
Two PershingSquare,Suite 1000
2300Main Street
PostOffice Box 419777
KansasCity, Missouri 64141-6777
(816)983-8000(phone)
(816)983-8080(fax)

StephenF~1edinger
HEDINGE~RLAW OFFICE
2601SouthFifth Street
Springfield, IL 62703
(217)523-2753(phone)
(217)523-4366(fax)
hedinger@cityscape.net(e-mail)
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDRECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLEOF ThESTATE OFILLINOIS, JUN 1 7 2003

Complainant, ) STATE OFILUNOIS) Pollution Control Board

v. ) PCB99-134

)
PEABODY COAL COMPANY, aDelaware )
corporation, )

• )
Respondent. )

PCC’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO

STATE’S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

Respondent,PeabodyCoal Company(“PCC”), herebysubmitsits brief in oppositionto

Complainant’sMotion For ProtectiveOrder(“State’sMotion”), filed by Complainant,Peopleof

theStateof Illinois (“State”), on or aboutJune4•1

I. INTRODUCTION

TheState’scomplaintagainstPCC is 53 pageslong, allegesmorethan500 violations of

Illinois environmentallaws involving five separatechemicalsof concern(“COCs”),2 is based

uponPCC’sconductoveraperiodof morethan40 years,andseeksbothahugecivil penaltyand

expensiveinjunctive relief. Given thenatureand magnitudeof this caseasestablishedby the

State, PCC hasno alternativebut to vigorously defend itself againstthe State’s claims.

Litigation of a caseof this magnitudeand complexity is’ inevitably a major undertakingthat

consumesa greatdealof everyparty’s resources;andit is neitherreasonablenorappropriatefor

theStateto resistPCC’sdiscoveryrequestssimply on thegroundsthat thoseeffortswill causea

1 All datesstatedhereinpertainto theyear2003,unlessspecificallystatedotherwise.
2 TheseCOCsof concernaresulfates,chlorides,total dissolvedsolids (TDS), iron, andmanganese.(TDS is

not really a chemical, but it is appropriateto considerTDSas a COC asa matterof conventionin this case.)
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lot of work for the State’spersonnel. Rather,the State’sbasic complaint that underliesthe

State’sMotion, I~.,that the discoveryrequestsdirectedto it by PCC arenumerousand that

respondingto them on the merits will requirea substantialamount of work that must be

evaluatedin the context of PCC’s right to developand presenta fair and full defenseto the

State’sclaimsagainstit in this case.

On May 23, PCCserveduponthe Statefoursetsof interrogatoriesand requestsfor the

productionof documents(“PCC DiscoveryRequests”collectively).3 By theState’sMotion, the

Stateseeksa protectiveorderthat would relievetheStateof any obligation to respondeither to

the interrogatories(“PCC Interrogatories”)or the requestsfor the productionof documents

(“PCC ProductionRequests”)in question. The basisfor the State’sMotion as to the PCC

Interrogatoriesis statedto be PCC’s failure to obtain leave of Board to direct more than

30 interrogatoriesto the State in this case. The basis for the State’sMotion as to PCC’s

ProductionRequestsis not clearly stated,but appearsto be (a) the productionrequestsare

numerous,and (b) theStatehasalreadyproducedalot of documentsin this case.

As discussedbelow, the State’sMotion should be denied,for the following reasons.

First, the Statefailed to makeany reasonableeffort to resolvethediscoverydisputethat is the

subjectof the State’sMotion prior to filing that motion, in accordancewith Illinois Supreme

CourtRule201(k) (“Rule 201(k)”). Second,to theextentthat theState’sMotion is basedupona

contentionthat PCChasdirectedmorethan 30 interrogatoriesto the Statewithout leaveof the

Board, PCChasnowwithdrawnthePCC Interrogatories,subjectto its intentionto seekleaveof

the Boardin thenearfuture to direct additional interrogatoriesto theState. Third, to the extent

the State’sMotion is directedto the PCCProductionRequests,it completelyfails to articulate

~Copiesof thePCCDiscoveryRequestshavebeenfiled by theStateaspartof Exhibit°Ato theStatesMotion.
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any factualor legalbasisuponwhich relief canbe granted.Fourth,all of theproductionrequests

in questionseekthe productionof documentsthat either containinformationrelevantto oneor

more issuesthat havebeenraisedin this caseor containinformationcalculatedto leadto such

relevantinformation and are reasonablein both natureand numbergiven the nature and

magnitudeof the issuesin this case.

II. DISCUSSION

35 Ill. Adm. Code§ 101.616(a)(“Section101.616”)providesin subsection(a) that “{a]ll

relevant information and ~information calculated to lead to relevant information is

discoverable... .“ Section101.616alsoprovidesin subsection(b) that “[i]f the pariiescannot

agreeon thescopeof discovery... , thehearingofficer hastheauthorityto orderdiscoveryor to

deny requestsfor discovery.” Section 101.616further providesat subsection(d) that “[tjhe

hearingofficermay . . . on themotion of any party . . . , issueprotectiveordersthat deny,limit,

condition or regulatediscovery to preventunreasonableexpense,or harassment,to expedite

resolution of the proceeding,or to protect non-disciosablematerialsfrom disclosure.. . .“ In

light ofthis discoveryframework,theState’sMotion falls far shortof demonstratinggoodcause

for the issuanceof aprotectiveorderasrequested.

A. TheStateHasFailedTo ComplyWith Rule201(k).

Section 101.616providesgenerally: “For purposesof discovery,the Board may look

to. . . theSupremeCourtRulesfor guidancewherethe Board’sproceduralrulesaresilent (see

Section101.100(b)).” Rule201(k)providesimportantguidancehere.Thatruleprovides,in full:

The partiesshall facilitate discoveryunder theserules and shall
make reasonableattemptsto rçsolve differencesover discovery.
Every motion with respectto discovery shall incorporate a
statementthat counsel responsiblefor trial of the caseafter
personal consultation ‘and reasonableattempts to resolve
differenceshavebeenunableto reachan accordorthat opposing
counsel made himself or herself unavailable for personal

KC-1O95O63-1~
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consultation or was unreasonablein attempts to resolve
differences.

Here, theStatehasmadeno reasonableeffort to complywith Rule201(k).4 Indeed,~he

State’sMotion containsno assertionthat it hasdoneso.

On May 30, 2003, the State’sattorneyof record,JaneB. McBride, senta letterby U.S.

Mail to PCC’s attorneys,W. C. Blanton and StephenF. Hedinger,by which Ms. McBride set

forth theState’scontentionthat PCCInterrogatorieshad beenimproperly servedbecausePCC

hadnot obtainedleavefrom the Boardto servemore than30 interrogatoriesupon the Statein

accordancewith 35 Ill. Adm. Code§ 101.620(a)and the State’sgeneralcomplaint,about the

scopeof thePCCProductionRequests.Mr. Blanton receivedhis copy of that letter onJune4;

andMr. Hedingeralsoreceivedhis copy on that date. In themeantime,onJune2, Ms. McBride

transmittedanotherletter to Mr. BlantonandMr. Hedingervia facsimile,by which Ms. McBride

requestedan immediateresponseto her May30 letter. Mr. Blanton respondedby e-mail on

June3, advisingMs. McBride that he had not receivedfrom her any letter datedMay 30

addressingtheseissues. Ms. McBride then initiated transmissionof her May 30 letter via

facsimileonJune3 to Mr. Blantonat 4:33 p.m. and to Mr. Hedingerat 4:37p.m. On thenext

morning,June4, Ms. McBride initiated transmissionvia facsimilecopiesof theState’sMotion,

NoticeOf Filing, andfiling letter,without awaitingor furthersoliciting aresponseto herMay 30

letter,whichhadbeentransmittedto PCC’sattorneyslate thepreviousday.5

~The facts statedbelow are establishedby the Affidavit Of W.°C.°BlantonRelatingTo States Motion For
ProtectiveOrder and the Affidavit Of StephenF. FledingerRelatingTo States Motion ForProtectiveOrder,both
filed herewith.

~However, in her May 30 letter, Ms. McBride statesthat the letter wasbeing sent to initiate theRuIe°201(k)
process,therebyacknowledgingthe States understandingthat it wasrequiredto makereasonableeffortstoresolve
this discoverydisputeby agreementof thepartiesbeforeseekinga resolutionby theBoard.
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After receivingnotice that the State’sMotion was being filed, Mr. Hedingerand Mr.

Blantoninitiateda telephonecall to Ms. McBride in an attemptto resolvethis discoverydisppte

by agreementof the parties. During that conversation,Ms. McBride statedthat the State’s

Motion hadbeenwrittenby ThomasDavis,Chiefof theEnvironmentalBureauof theOffice of

theAttorney Generalof Illinois, and thathe shouldparticipatein thecall.6 However,Mr. Davis

apparentlywasunavailable,andMs. McBride declinedto discussduring that call the issuesof

(a)whetherthePCCDiscoveryRequestsseekinformationrelevantto the issuespresentedin this

caseand informationcalculatedto lead to suchrelevantinformation and the productionof

documentspossessedby the Statethat contain suchinformation, and (b) whetherthe PCC

DiscoveryRequestsconstitutereasonableand appropriatemeansof obtainingsuchinformation.

Furthermore,at the June10 meetingof the parties’ attorneyssought by PCC, which

requiredMr. Blantonto travelfrom KansasCity, Missouri to Springfield, Illinois at considerable

expense to PCC, Mr. Davis made it clear‘at the onset of the meeting that the State’s

representativeswould not discussthe issuesof whetherthe PCCDiscovery Requestsseek

information that is subject to discovery and whetherthey constitutereasonablemeansof

obtainingsuchinformation; and the State’sattorneysadheredto that positionthroughoutthe

meeting. Indeed,Mr. Davis indicatedthat he had not up to that point in time evenread the

interrogatoriesandproductionrequestsat issue,andMs. McBridestatedthat shehadnot readall

of them until the day before the meeting,j~, nearly a week after shehad filed the State’s

Motion.

In summary,the Statemadeno reasonableeffort to resolvethe discoverydisputethatis

the subjectof theState’sMotion throughconsultationby theparties’attorneys,asrequiredby

6Mr.°Davishasnotappearedof recordon behalfof the Statein this proceeding.
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Rule201(k),beforefiling that Motion.7 Notably,theState’sMotion itself containsno statement

by the State’sattorneyof recordthat shehasmaderequiredconsultationand other reasona~le

attemptsto resolvethis discoverydispute;nordoestheState’sMotion otherwisecontendthatto

be so. Therefore,theState’sMotion shouldbe summarilydenied.

B. The State’sMotion Is Moot As To The PCC Interrogatories.

To the extent that theState’sMotion is directedto the PCCInterrogatories,it hasbeen

mooted..PCChasnowwithdrawnall of thePCCInterrogatories,sothat no issueregardingthose

discoveryrequestsis pendingbeforethe Board at this time. Consequently,to the extent the

State’sMotion is directedto thePCCInterrogatories,it mustbe deniedasmoot.

C. The StateHas SetForth No BasisFor Objection To The Production Requests.

The Statehasmadevirtually no effort to justify its requestfor a protectiveorder with

respectto PCC’s ProductionRequests.Rather,the Statemerely notesthat therearea total of

128 individual requests,assertsthat “many” of the requestsare “duplicative of prior requests”

without specifically identifying any suchallegedlyduplicativerequests,assertsthat its expert

witnessdisclosuresmadeafterserviceof PCCProductionRequests“are responsiveto . .. many

of thesomeof [sic] therecentlypropoundedrequests,”andsuggeststhatthe Section101.616(d)

standardfor the issuanceof a protectiveorderaresomehowsatisfiedhere.This falls far shortof

theshowingrequiredfor the issuanceofa protectiveorder.

First, eachsetof thePCCProductionRequestsincludesthefollowing instruction:

~In contrast,PCCanticipatedthe States reactionto the PCCDiscoveryRequestsand,beforethey were served,
invitedtheStates attorneyof recordto discussany concernsthat the Statemight haveregardingthoserequestsafter
reviewingthem in sufficientdetail to understandtheactualnatureandscopeof therequests,attemptedto discussthe
substantivescopeandnatureof thePCCDiscoveryRequestswith the States attorneyof recordon June°4,andagain
attemptedto discussthesubstantivescopeandnatureof the PCCDiscoveryRequestswith the States attorneyof
record, the Chief of theEnvironmentalBureau,and the IEPA attorneyresponsiblefor this caseon June°10 — but all
of theseeffortswererebuffedby theState.
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It is not PCC’sintentionby theseproductionrequeststo seekdocuments
that have previously been provided by the State in its responsesto
productionrequestspreviouslydirectedto it by PCC. Therefore,all of the
productionrequestsbelow should be construedas consistentwith that
intention,evenif a productionrequestby its termscouldbeconstruedto
seeksuchdocuments,so that no objectionon thosegroundsis necessary.
However,if you contendthat any documentsoughtby any production
requestbelow hasbeenpreviously provided to PCC in responseto a
productionrequestpreviouslydirectedto theState,identify theproduction
requestresponseby which that documentwas previouslyprovided to
PCC.

Therefore,evenif someindividual requestcanbe reasonablyconstruedto beduplicativeof an

earlier request,which PCC,believesin fact is unlikely, little effort by the Stateis requiredto

respondin accordancewith the instruction.

Second,to the extent that the State hasprovidedPCC certain documentsthat are

responsiveto someof thePCCProductionRequestsafterthey wereserved,all theStatehasto

do is saysoin its responsesto thoserequests.

Third, theState’spurportedrelianceon Rule201(k)hereis atbestcurious. It wasPCC’s

intention and effort to seekonly theproductionof documentsvia the PCCProductionRequests

that had notbeenproducedby theStatein responseto PCC’sprior requests.8If PCCnonetheless

hassomehowreiteratedsomeprior satisfiedproductionrequests,that doesnot meana discovery

disputegovernedby Rule 201(k) exists,especiallyin light of PCC’s instruction. If the State

believesthat it haspreviously respondedto a request,it merely needsto comply with the

8 PCCacknowledgesthat some fewof the PCCProductionRequestsreiterateproductionrequestspreviously

directedto the State to which the Statehadnot respondedat all prior to PCCs serviceof the PCCProduction
Requests.Thesefew situationsinvolve requestspromptedby the States original complaint in this case. As that
complaintnow hasbeensubstantiallymodified,PCCs newrequestsarenecessaryandappropriate.
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Instructionrelatingto duplicaterequests.9If it hasnot previouslyresponded,it should simply do

sonow. • I

Finally, the State hasmade no effort to demonstratethat respondingto the PCC

ProductionRequestswould causetheStateunreasonableexpense;or that theproductionrequests

constituteharassmentof any sort; or that theresolutionof this caseshould be expeditedat the

expenseof PCC’sright to conductappropriatediscoveryrelevantto the issuespresentedin this

case. Rather,all the Statehasdone to support the State’sMotion with respectto the PCC

ProductionRequestsis to complainthat therearea lot of them. Havingfailed to offer up evena

primafaciecaseto supportthe State’sMotion asto thePCCProductionRequests,the motion

mustbe denied.

D. The Production RequestsSeek Information And Documents That Are
Subject To Discovery.

As notedabove,this is a big case,with a lot of issues,and a lot at issuefor i~ffiparties,

not just the State. Here, theStatehasprovidedno basisfor the Boardto denyPCCa fair and

reasonableopportunity to reviewthe documentsin thepossessionof the Statethat will enable

PCCto developandpresentits defenseto the State’sclaimsat theadjudicatoryhearingin this

matter. The PCCDiscoveryRequestsarecritical to that effort; and PCCwill be substantially

prejudicedif it is deniedthediscoverysoughtthereby.

All of the PCCProductionRequestsseek the productionof documentsthat contain

information that is relevantto one or more issuesthat havebeenraisedin this caseand/or

information that is calculatedto lead to suchrelevantinformation, i&~,documentssubjectto

discovery. ~ Section101.616(a). Therefore,unlessaparticularproductionrequestis subject

~Ironically, PCCreiteratinga production requestaffords the State morerights than theRule°201(k)process
does. TheStatecanassertany valid objectionsit may haveto the newrequests;but is bound by its statedobjections
to theearlierbutpurportedlysamerequests.
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to avalid objectionon someothergrounds,the Statehasanobligationto producethedocuments

sought. I

Therearefive primaryissuesthathavebeenraisedin this casethat are addressedby the

PCCProductionRequests.’°Thefirst issueis whetherCountsII and III of theState’scomplaint

againstPCCin this casehavebeenbroughtandarebeingprosecutedby theAttorney Generalof

Illinois (“AG”) on his/herown behalf, as the Statealleges,or whetherinsteadthoseCounts

actually•havebeenbroughtand arebeingprosecutedby the AG on behalfof the IEPA. The

secondissueis how and to what extenthasthequality of thegroundwaterthatis thesubjectof

this matterbeenadverselyaffectedby COCsgeneratedat PCC’smine that is thesubjectof this

matter. Thethird issueis whether“waterpollution” within themeaningof thattermasusedin

the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) hasoccurredin the groundwaterthat is the

subjectof this matterand/orwhetherPCC’s coal mining refusedisposalpracticesat the Mine

actuallyhavecreateda “waterpollution hazard”within the meaningof that termasusedin the

Act asa resultof thegenerationof COCsat,theMine.11 The fourth issueis closelyrelatedto the

third issue,~ how seriousare the allegedexceedancesof applicablegroundwaterquality

standardsallegedby theState,in that not everysubstancefor which a waterqualitystandardhas

beenpromulgatedposesthe samepotential risk of harm to thebeneficialusesof groundwater.

Thefifth (andbroadest)issueis what is anappropriatepenalty to be imposedupon PCCif the

violations of the Act allegedby the State are found to have beenproven, which involves

10 Thesearenot all of the issuesthat havebeenraisedin this case,just theones relevantto thePCCProduction

Requests.
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considerationof thosefactsrelevantto the factorsto beconsideredunder415 ILCS 5/33(c)and

5/42(h)!2 I

Eachof the PCCProductionRequestshasbeennarrowly drawnto elicit information

and/or documentseither relevant‘to one or more‘of theseissues,relating to somespecific

relevantfactual topic, or constitutingbasic“loose ends” matters. A chart that identifies the

issuesor topicsasto which eachof thePCCProductionRequestswere in disputeis attachedas

AppendixA.

Certainof the PCC.ProductionRequestsrequirespecial comment. First, 22 of the

productionrequestsmerelyseekdocumentsfrom theStatethat areexactlythe samein natureas

thosesoughtby certainof the,State’sproductionrequeststo PCC; theseare merelysendingthe

State’srequestsback to it. Second,40 of the productionrequestsarestatedso as to seek

preciselythe samesort of documentsw’ith respectto eachof the five COCs,‘therebyperhaps

giving the impressionthat respondingto thoserequestsinvolves five times the effort than is

really thecase.13Third, eightof therequests(thefirst two in eachset)arein thenatureof “loose

ends”catchers;theyaskfor documentsrelatingto theState’sresponsesto interrogatoriesandare

completelystandardpractice.

~‘ UnderSection°12(a)and(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a)and (d), it is not merely’the act of introducinga
pollutantinto thewaters of Illinois that constituteswaterpollution. Rather,as definedin theAct, waterpollution
is suchalterationof thephysical, thermal,chemical,biologicalor radioactivepropertiesof anywatersof theState,

or suchdischargeof any contaminantinto anywaters of the State,aswill or is likely to createa nuisanceor render
such waters harmful or detrimentalor injurious to public health,safetyor welfare, or to domestic,commercial,
industrial, agricultural, recreational,or other legitimate uses,or to livestock,wild animals,birds, fish, or other
aquaticlife. 415 ILCS 5/3.55.

12 As theStatehas not evenattemptedto arguethat the documentssoughtby the PCCDiscoveryRequestsare

not subject to discovery under Section 101.616(a)— which would havebeen hard to do without readingthe
requests°—°PCChas not attemptedin this brief to detail how its requestsrelate to thesefactors. However, it is fully
preparedto do soif and whentheStatemightproperlychallengethatproposition.

13 PCCstatedtheseproductionrequestsseparatelyfor eachof the five COCsbecauseit reasonablybelievesthat

theStatepossessesdocumentsof thenaturesoughtwith respectto someof thefive COCsbut not all of them;and it
is importantfor the purposesof PCCs defensein this caseto makea recordas to which, if any, of the COCsthe
Statepossessescertain information.
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In summary,thePCCProductionRequestsareproperasa matterof substance,and PCC

doubtsthat theStatewill seriouslycontendotherwiseasto many,if any,of themif it is required

to satisfyits generalobligationto respondto therequ~sts.Given thenatureandmagnitudeof the

claims assertedagainstit by the State in this case,therecanbe no reasonabledisputeof the

proposition that PCC will be substantiallyprejudiced if it is not permittedto obtain the

information and documentssoughtby the PCCProductionRequestsand discoverableunder

Section•101.616(a). ‘

III. CONCLUSION

Forthereasonsdiscussedabove,theState’sMotion shouldbe denied. /
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Date: June12, 2003

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEABODY COAL COMPANY

By its attorneys

~
W. C. Blanton - L~6L
BLACKWELL SANDERSPEPERMARTIN LLP

• ‘ Two PershingSquare,Suite1000
2300Main Street
PostOffice Box 419777
KansasCity, Missouri 64141-6777
(816) 983-8000(phone)
(816)983-8080(fax)
wblanton@blackwellsanders.com(e-mail)

~
HEDINGER LAW OFFICE
2601 SouthFifth Street
Springfield, IL 62703
(217)523-2753(phone)
(217)523-4366(fax)
hedinger@cityscape.net(e-mail)
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APPENDIX A

Production Requests IssuesAddressed

Fourth Set

1 —2 Standard
3 —4 Impacton theaquifer
5—12 Whether,CountsII andIII havebeenbroughtby theAG on his/herown

behalf,asallegedby theState
13 — 15 Standard
16 — 17 Standard

18 Standard
• 19 Standard
20 Standard ‘ ‘

21 Standard

Fifth Set

1 —2 Standard
3 Whether“waterpollution” or“waterpollutionhazard”hasoccurred;

Seriousnessof allegedviolations
4— 8 Impacton theaquifer

Whether“waterpollution” or “waterpollutionhazard”hasoccurred;
Seriousnessof allegedviolations

9 - 10 Withdrawnfor now
11 - 12 Whether“waterpollution” or “waterpollution hazard”hasoccurred;

Seriousnessof allegedviolations
13 Impacton theaquifer

14 - 18 ‘ Whether“waterpollution” or “waterpollution hazard”hasoccurred;
Seriousnessof allegedviolations

19 — 20 Whether“waterpollution” or “waterpollution hazard”hasoccurred;
Seriousnessof allegedviolations

21 —41 Whether“waterpollution” or “waterpollution hazard”hasoccurred;
Seriousnessofallegedviolations

42 —46 Impacton the aquifer;
whether“waterpollution” or “waterpollution hazard”hasoccurred;
seriousnessofallegedviolations

47 ‘ Whether“waterpollution” or “waterpollutionhazard”hasoccurred;
Seriousnessof allegedviolations

48 — 55 Whether“water pollution” or“water pollution hazard”hasoccurred;
Seriousnessof allegedviolations;
Appropriatepenalty

Al
KC-1095063-1
2597/3



56 (both) Whether“waterpollution” or “waterpollutionhazard”hasoccurred;
Seriousnessof allegedviolations

57 Whether“water pollution” or “waterpollutionhazard”hasoccurred;
Seriousnessof allegedviolations;
Appropriatepenalty

Sixth Set

1 —2 Standard
3—5 ‘ Appropriatepenalty

6— 13 Appropriatepenalty
14 — 15 Appropriatepenalty;will limit to info regardingGMZs
16 — 17 Appropriatepenalty
18 - 25 Appropriatepenalty

26 Whether“waterpollution” or “waterpollution hazard”hasoec~irred;
Seriousnessof allegedviolations;
Appropriatepenalty

SeventhSet

1 —2 Standard
2—24 Same(andall) issuesasto which the informationsoughthasbeen

deemedrelevantby theStateby its correspondingproductionrequests

KC-10950634~
2597/3
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BEFORE TIlE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
RECEIVED

PEOPLEOF TH~STATEOP ILLiNOIS, ) • • CLERK’S OFFICE

) JUN172003Complainant, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

) PCB99-134Pollution ControlBoard

)
PEABODY COAL COMPANY, aDelaware )
corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT OF W. C. BLANTON RELATING TO
STATE’S MOTION FOR PROTECTiVE ORDER

W. C. Blanton,beingfirst duly sworn,,statesasfollows:

1. The statementsmadehereinarebasedupon my personaiknowledge,and I am

competentto testif~rhereto.

2. I aman attorneyduly authorizedto praeticelaw in theStatesofIndiana,Missouri,

andMinnesota;andI amoneofthe attorneysof recordforRespondent,PeabodyCoalCompany

(“PCC”), in connectionwith the above-captionedmatter, having been grantedleave by the

Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board’) to appearp~hac vice in this matteron behalfof

PCC.

3. This affidavit is being filed with the Board as part of PCC’s opposition to

Complainant’sMotion For ProtectiveOrder(“State’sMotion”), filed in this matteron or about

June41by Complainant,PeopleoftheStateofIllinois (“State”).

All datesstatedhereinarefor theyear2003,unlessspecificallystatedotherwise.

KC—L095951.I
2597/1
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4. On May8, in an in-personconversation,I advisedJaneE. McBride, theState’s

attorney of record in this case, and attorneyStephenC. Ewart (the Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgencyattorneyhavingprimaryresponsibilitywithin that agencyfor thehandlingof

this case)that PCC would within a few days thereafterservenw~ierousinterrogatoriesand

productionrequestsupon theStateandthatI anticipatedtheState’sattorney’sinitial reactionto

thosediscoveryrequeststo benegative. I alsoadvisedMs. McBride andMr. Ewart at that time

(a) thatthosediscoveryrequestswould benarrowlydrawnandbedirectedto specific issuesthat

havebeenraisedin this case, (b) that PCC anticipatedthe State havingno information or

documentsresponsiveto a largenumberof therequests,(c) thatPCCwouldbewilling to clarify,

make morespecific~orotherwisescalebackthescopeofcertainrequests,if appropriate,and(d)

thatPCCwould generallywork with the Statesothat it wouldnotbeundulyburdensomefor the

Stateto providePCCtheinformationanddocumentssoughtby therequests.

5. A copy of my letter to Ms. McBride that accompaniedthe four sets of

inten’ogatories and production requestsserved upon the State that day (“PCC Discovery

Requests”)is attachedasExhIbit A to theState’sMotion,2

6. On June4, I receivedvia U. S. mail a letterfrom Ms. McBride datedMay30 and

addressedto StephenF. liedingerandme, acopyofwhich is attachedasExhibit 1.

7. Prior to my receiptof Ms. McBride’s May 30 letter, I receivedvia facsimile a

letterfrom Ms. McBride datedJune2 andaddressedto Mr. Hedingerandme,acopyofwhich is

attachedasExhibit 2.

8. On June3, I transmitteda~e-mail messageto Ms. Mc Bride, a copy ofwhich is

attachedasExhibit 3.

2 This letter is rnisdaredas “March25,2002.” The letterandenclosureswereactuallymailedoi~May 23, 2003.

KC.1095951-1 2
~97/3
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9. Lateron June3, Ms. McBride transmittedher May30 letterdescribedaboveto

mevia facsimile. A copyof thatcopyofthe letteris attachedasExhibit 4.

10. On June4, Ms. McBride transmitted,to me via facsimilea copy of the State’s

Motion, which apparentlywas transmittedto the Boardfor filing that day. A copyof thecover

sheetforthattransmittalis attachedasExhibit 5.

11. Prior to my receipt of the copy of the State’sMotion transmittedto me via

facsimile,Ms. McBride andI hadnot discussedthe State’sobjectionsto the discoveryrequests

directedto theStateby PCCthat arethesubjectofherMay30 letterandtheState’sMotion.

12. On the afternoonof June4, Mr. Hedinger and I placed a telephonecall to

Ms. McBride to discusstheissuesraisedby herMay30 letter andthe State’sMotion, At that

time, Ms. McBride declinedto discusstheissueofwhetherthePCCDiscoveryRequestsseekto

elicit informationrelevantto the issuesin this caseand/orcalculatedto leadto suchrelevant

information and the production of documentspossessedby the State that contain such

information. During that conversation,Ms. McBride statedthat ThomasDavis, Chief of the

EnvironmentalBureauof the Office of theAttorney Generalof Illinois, hadwritten the State’s

Motion.

13. On June10, Ms. McBride, Mr. Ewart, Mr. Davis,Mr. HedingerandI met at the

offices of the Attorney Illinois Attorney Generalin Springfield, Illinois to discussthe matters

that aresubjectof Ms. McBride’s May30 letterandthe State’sMotion. (This meetingrequired

meto travel from KansasCity, Missouri to Springfieldat considerableexpenseto PCC.) At that

meeting,Mr. Davis informedMr. Hed.ingerarid methat it is theState’spositionthat it will not,

prior to theissuanceof aruling on theState’sMotion, discusswith PCCtheissueofwhetherthe

PCC Discovery Requestsseekto elicit information relevantto the issuesin this caseartdlor

KC..109$951-1
2$~47I3
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calculatedto leadto suchrelevantinformationandtheproductionofdocumentspossessedby the

Statethatcontainsuchinformation. At thatmeeting,Mr. Davis alsostatedindicatedthathehad

not up to thatpoint in time readthe individual interrqgatoriesandproductionrequestscontained

in thePCCDiscoveryRequests;andMs. McBride statedat thenieetii,igthatshehadnot readafl

of thoseindividual inteirogatoriesandproductionrequestsuntilJune9.

Furtherafflantsayethnot.

W. C. Blanton

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss.

COUNTY OF JACKSON )

Subscribedandswornto beforeme, aNotary Publicin andfor saidCountyandState,this

/~~UayofJune,2003.

NotaryPublic

My CommissionExpires:

7—-C~,

KC.10959S1.I
25~7/3
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SANDERSPEPERMARTN

2300 MArN STREEt’ SUT~E~oooKANSAS CITY,MO 64103
P.O. BOX 4’9m KANSAS crry MO 6441’6m

TEL: (816)983-8000 PAX (816)983-8080
WEBSITE: \vw.b~acj~we1Is~rtder~.corn

W.C.SLANTON DIRECTFAX: (816) 983-9~.5I
DIRECT:(816) ~ E-MAIL wbI~ntonebIacL~nde~.com

March25, 2002 REC~~VED
AUORN~.yGENERAL

JaneB. McBride MI~Y2 7 2003
EnvironmentalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral ENV~1ROI~1WL~~AAL
500 S. SecondSt.
Springfield,XL 62706

Re: PeopleoftheStateofflhinois v. PeabodyCoalCompany
PCB CaseNo. 99-134
OurFile No. 2597-3

DearJane:

Enclosedandhereby servedupon you are copies of the following discoveryrequests
directed to the State by PeabodyCoal Company(“PCC”) in connectionwith the above-
referencedmatter:

• Peabody’sThird SetOfInterrogatoriesTo The State;
• Peabody’sFourthSetOfRequestsTo The StateFor The ProductionOfDocuments;
• Peabody’sFourthSetOfInterrogatoriesTo The State;
• Peabody’sFifth RequestTo The StateFor TheProductionOfDocuments;

Peabody’sFifth SetOfInterrogatoriesTo TheState;
• Peabody’sSixth RequestTo The StateFor The ProductionOfDocuments;
• Peabody’sSixth SetOfInterrogatoriesTo The State;and
• Peabody’sSeventhRequestTo The StateFor The ProductionOfDocurrients.

As I indicatedto you a coupleof weeksago, we believetheinformation anddocuments
soughtby thesediscoveryrequestsare subjectto discoverygiventhenatureandscopeof issues
in this case. However,we recognizethattherequestsare numerous;andit is not our intentionto
causetheStateto undertakeeffortsthatarenotnecessaryto locateandprovideus the

E~ch1bitA

KC.- 1001309.1

I(ANSAS CITY, MISSOURI . ST. L0~JIS,MISSOURI • 0VEIU~ND rARK. I~ANSAS OMAMA, NESRASKA
SXNQPICL~, MISSOURI • E~WAF.OSVILLE,ILLINOIS - WASMI1~GTON,D.C. • LO~1D0N,UNITED IUN000M
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BLACKwELLSANDERS PEPERMARflN

Lu’ -

• JaneMcBride
March21,2002
Page2

informationwe needin order to respondto theState’sclaimsagainstPCCassertedin this case.
Accordingly, pleasecallme to discussanyquestionsor concernsthat you haveregardingthese
discoveryrequests.

Bestregards-~

Very truly yours,

W.C. Blanton

WCB/cs

Enclosures

cc: SteveHedinger

DaveJoest

KC. 1091309.1
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JUN 04 RE]~13
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OFXLLINOIS

LisaMadigan
ATTORNEY GCNERAL

May30, 2003~

Mr. W.C. Blanton,Esq. Mr. StephenF. Hedinger
BlackwellSandersPeperMartin LLP AttorneyatLaw
2300Main Street,Suite1000 2601 SouthFifth Street
KansasCity, MO 64108 Springfield,IL 62703

Re; Peoplev. PeabodyCoalCompany,PCB99-134

DearMr. BlantonandMi. Hedinger~

I amwriting regardingthediscoveryrequestsreceivedby this office onMay27, 2003
relativeto theabove-referencedmatter. Pleaseconsiderthislettertheinitiation ofS. Ct. Rule
201(k)consultationregardingtheserequests.Thecoverletterincludedin transmissionofthese
requests,identifiedasPeabody’sThirdSetofInterrogatoriesthroughSeventhRequestfor
ProductionofDocuments,is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

As youareaware,Peabodypropoundedits first requestfor productionto theComplainant
on July28, 1999thatincludedavery broadrequestfor documentsfrom the files oftheIllinois
EPA, illinois DNR andillinois Dept. ofPublicHealth. Respondent’sfirst setof interrogatories
waspropoundedupontheComplainanton November

4
th, 1999,andincluded45 interrogatories.

Respondent’ssecondrequestfor productionwaspropoundeduponComplainantonNovember5,
1999,andincludedverybroadindividualrequestsfor documentsfromthefiles oftheillinois
StateGeologicalSurvey,theIllinois StateWaterSurvey,theIllinois EPAandtheIllinois DNR.
Respondentpropoundedits secondsetof intenrogatoriesandthird requestfor productionof
documentsonMarch 15, 2000. The thIrd setof interrogatoriesrequesteddisclosureof opinion
and factwitnesses.Saiddisclosurewascompletedby Complainant,reservingits right to disclose
additional rebuttalwitnesses, on May23, 2003, pursuantto thediscoveryschedulethat hasbeen
establishedin this matter.

All ofthe above-referencedrequestshavebeencompliedwith andhavebeen
supplementedby the Complainant. Complainantis currentlyaboutto providetheRespondent

500 Sout1~SecondS~rect,Springf~o~I~TTY~ (217)785~2711• Fax: (217)782-7046
100 WcstRsitdolphStrc~E,Chic~g • TTY: (312) 814-3374 • I~ax(312)2144806

1001 EastMain,Ca.r~ondslc,III Y: (518) 529.6403 • Fax: (618) S29-6416
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May30,2003
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with anothersupplementalproduction,whichwill be followed in duetimeby another
supplementalproduction. Thesesupplementalproductionsincludedocumentsthathavecome
into beingthroughthedurationofthis case.

As statedabove,theRespondenthasalreadypropounded47 interrogatories.The
recentlyreceivedsetsofinterrogatoriesconsistofthefollowing: third set, 12 interrogatories;
fourth set,30 interrogatories;fifth set,17 inteitogatories,sixth set, 15 interrogatories.Further,
alsoas statedabove,therequeststo producepropoundedprior to themostrecentrequestswere
very broadrequestsconcerningthefiles offive stateagencies.Themostrecentlyreceived
requestsnumberasfollows: fourth setofrequests,21 individualrequestsfor production;fifth set
ofrequests,57 individualrequestsfor production;sixth setofrequests,26 individualrequests;
seventhsetofrequests,24 individualrequests.Many oftherequestsandinterrogatories
containedwithin thethird throughseventhrequestsrecentlypropoundedareduplicativeofprior
requests.The recentdisclosureconcerningwitnessesandtheopinionsandconclusionsof
controlledexpertsareresponsiveto bothanyoutstandingrequestsand alsoto manyofthe
recentlypropoundedrequests.

It is incumbentupontheRespondentto justify this newlypropounded,tremendouslyover
burdensomesetof discoveryrequests.This isparticularlysogiven therçcentefforts to establish
adiscoveryschedulethatalreadyhasplacedpressureon counselto timelyandsuccinctly
undertakeandexpediteall remainingdiscoverysothatthismattermightproceedto hearing.
Therefore,Complainant,asasomewhatunorthodoxrequest,askstheassistanceoftheHearing
Officer in quickly resolvingthis discoverydispute.With this letter,Complainantis askingthat a
statusconferencebescheduledasearlyasthe laterpartofnextweek, atwhichtime counsel,with
theassistanceoftheHearingOfficer, mayconductadiscussionthatwill resolvethis discovery
matter. This requestis designedto providefor atimely resolutionofthis dispute,so thatthe
Complainantmight quickly ascertainuponorder QftheHeaiingOffice exactlywhichrequestsare
consideredjustifiable andtherebyrequiringresponse.The time oflaternextweekis requestedso
thatTom Davis,BureauChief, might participatein this discussion.

As statedin Complainant’sresponseto Respondent’smotionfor leaveofCounselW.C.
Blantonto appearprohacvice, filed in thismatteron February11, 2002,in paragraph18 on
page4 oftheresponse:”.. Complainantobjectson thegroundsthatMr. Blanton’sentryof
appearancein thismatteris beingsubmittedrelatively latein thelitigation~Thepartieshave
alreadytendereddiscoveryrequests,andComplainanthasalreadymadeavailablethefiles of four
stateagenciesin responseto thosediscoveryrequests....”In supportofthis objection,
Complainantcitedthefollowing case,atpara~aph22 oftheresponse;

22. In thecaseofHallmannv. SturnRuger& Co., 31 Wash.App 50 (1982),
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639 P.2d 805, citedin MichaelA. DiSabatino,J.D.,Annotation,Attorney’sRight to
AppearPro Flac Vicein StateCourt,20 A.L.R. 4~855 (2001),thecourtreversedatrial
court’srevocationofanAlaskaattorney’sadrnissionprohacvtceto representclientsin
civil litigation becausethetrial courthadactedon its ownmotionwithouthavinggiven
prior noticeorhavinghelda. hearing.But in its ruling, thecourtsaidthatthetrial court
hadbeen.understandablyconcernedthattheAlaskaattorneyhadcommingledthe
Washingtoncasewith casespendingin. otherjurisdictions,hadattemptedto consolidate
discoveryin theseactions~andbadsubmittedlengthymemorandawhich in thetrial
court’s mindcontainedirrelevantauthorityfrom otherjurisdictionsandcreatedwhatthe
trial courttermeda“monstrosity”of acase, The courtstressedthat theclientsof theout-
of-stateattorneyhadaninterestin retainingtheattorneyof theirchoice,but thattheir
interesthadto bebalancedwith thecourt’sresponsibilityto insureorder,andwith the
opposingcounsel’sinterestin his ability to proceedwith the litigationwithoutscheduling
complications. Thecourtsaidthatthesecompetinginterestcouldbestbeprotectedif, on
remandto thetrial court, inquiry werelimited to whethertheactsof theout-of-state
attorneyviolatedthecodeofprofessionalresponsibility,orwerecontemptuousofthe
court, oradverselyaffectedtheconductof the litigation.

It appearsthatthepredictions contained within Complainant’sobjectionto Mr. Blanton’s
enl~yin this casehaveindeedcometrue.

I will soonplacea call to Mr. Halloranto inquirewhetherhewould bewilling to setthe
requestedstatusconferenceandparticipatein discoverydisputediscussionsso thatthis issue
might bequickly resolved.

Sincerely,

7 ~ ~

JaneB. McBride
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
(217)782-9033

cc: Mr. BradleyP. Halloran,Esq.
Mr. StephenEwart,Esq.
Mr. ThomasDavis,Esq.
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Mr. W.C.Bianton.Esq.
Blackwell SandersPeperMattin LLP
2300Main Street,Suite1000
~nsas City, MO 64108

Via Pacsimfle
(816) 983-8151

Re: Peoplev.

Mr. Haflo~anis availablefor abrje~
discoveryrequestsat 9:15 A.M. on Thux~
written motion prior to his partIcipationin
thatwe would transmitawrittenmotion~pi
remindsthepartiesthathe is scheduled~o
suggestswe attemptto resolvethe issue

I wouldask that you providea
to facilitateany discussionthatmightb4.p
responseto indicatewhich portionofth~~
explanationasto why you feelthereznain~

Dear Mr. BlantonandMr. Hedinger:

ATTORNEY GENERAL
~•.f’EOF IL.r.~iNOls

Mr. StephenF.Heding~
At~4orneyatLaw
26Q1SouthFifth Street
Spiingfie]d, 1L 62703

Via Facsimile
(217) 523-4366

*ody Coal Company,PCB 99-134

~~tatusconferenceon the issueofyourrecent
4’, June5. He hasaskedthatweprovidehim with a
~iscussionson this dispute. I haveindicatedto him

to therimeofthestatusconference.He also
on family leavein theverynearfuture. }Ie

~prehe is calledaway.

~nse to my letterofMay30.2003, assoonaspossible
psibleprior to Thursday. Wewould expectyour
~entrequestyouarewilling to withdraw,andan
léroftherequestisjustified.

Sincerely,

~ ~
Jane B. McBride
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
(217)782-9033.

JUN. 12. 2003 4:56PM

OFFICE OF ~r
~rl1

Lisa Madigan
/~rroI~Ns’YCENhR~

2,2003

cc: Mr. StephenEwart,Esq.

300South ~ Seri~c~,Springftcld.1~I~4i~
100W~t~ftn~lOlpl1S~ro~.Ch~~to,flhi~c~I~

1001 E~Ma~rt.C h~od~Ie.f1Unui~~

2706 (217) 752.11)90 a ii’Y~(217)755-2771 ‘ ~ (217) 7F2-7046
)60I • (3)2) 814—31)00 • ‘rry: (312)~143374 )?I~ (312) 814—3806

• (~1B)52(1- ‘100 ° TTY: ((,1S) 52(1-6403 • T~(611~)329.~l)6
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Blanton,WC

From: Blanton. WC
Sent: Tuesday, June 03, 2003 1:48 PM
To: ‘JANE MCBRIDE’
Cc: ‘hedinger~cityscape.net
Subject: RE: People v. Peabody Coal, DepositiQns

This is in response to your fax late yesterday. Neither Steve Hedinger nor I have received any letter from you dated ~‘1ay
30 regarding PCC’s most recent sets of discovery requests. That makes it a little hard to respond to your fax.

O~ginaiMessage--—-
From: JANE MCBRIDE (mailto:JMCBRlDEc~atg.stateJI.us)
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2003 9:45 AM
To: wbtanton@BlackWeflsaflderS.C0m hedinger~cityscape.net
Subject: People v. Peabody Coal, Depositions

Steve and WC

The only dates where I have three consecutive days of availability for
all concerned, for depositions, are July 1 through 3.

Please call me today regarding the scheduling of deposition. (217)
782-9033.

Jane McBride

EXHiBIT

3

1
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OFFICE OF

n.e; Peoplev.

LisaMadigan
ATTORNEY GENCRItL.

Mr. W.C. Blanton,Esq.
Blackwell SandersPeperMartin LLP
2300Main Street,Suite1000
KansasCity, MO 64108

ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF ILLINOIS

Nfr StephenF. Hedinger
A~ttomeyatLaw
2~01SouthFifthSfreet
S~ringfie1d,U1 62703

CoaA Company,?CB 99-134

DearMr. ~1antonandMr. Hedinger:

I am‘writing regardingthe discoye~yrequests~eceivedby this office on May27, 2003
relativeto theabove-referencedmatter,tP~aseconsic~erthis lettertheinitiation of S. Ct, Rule
201(k)consultationregardingtheserq~e~s.Thecoverletterincludedin transmissionof these
requests,identifiedasPeabody’sThird ~~ouIuterro~atoriesthroughSeventhRequestfor
ProductionofDoctrrnents,is attachedli~1r~oasExhibit A.

As youareaware,Peabodyproç)b4~dedits first requestfor productionto theComplainant
on. ~u1y28, 1999that includeda verybr~o requestfgr documentsfrom the files Df theIllinois
EPA,Illinois D’NR. andIllInois tlept. o~’ blic HeaItl~.Respondent’sfirst setof interrogatories
waspropoundedupon theConiplainarit~oNovembe~4~,1999,and.included45 interrogatories.
Respondent~ssecondrequestfor produ~tin waspropoundeduponComplainanton November5,
1.999,arid includedverybroadindividu~Ibequestsfb~documentsfrom theflies oftheIllinois
StateGeologicalSurvey,theflLinois St~t~WaterSu~’ey,theIllinois EPAaridtheflhlnois DNR.
Respondentpropou.ndeciits secondset~ fnterrogato~iesand third requestforproductionof
documentsonMarch 15, 2000. The thjr ~setofinter~ogatoriesrequesteddisclosureof opinion
andfactwitnesses.Saiddisclosurewa~~rnp1etedi~yComplainant,reserving its right to disclose
additionalrebuttalwitnesses,onMay2~,)~2O03,purst~antto thediscovery schedulethathasbeen
establishedin thismatter.

All ofthe above~referencedreq~e~tshavebe~ncompliedwith aridhavebeen
supplementedby theComplainant.Co~1ainantis ~un’entlyabout to providetheRespondent

500 Souch .c~~ndStr~c~,Springt~kld.lit l~f 27~6• (Z17)Thz-1090 • arTy: (217172S-Z771 ‘ F~(217) 7.I(2704&
ion W~cRzc~doIp~S~r~v.Chi~go,FI)incji~~4~)6O(• (312) ‘144000 rr~~(312) b143374 • ~ (3~2)31~$0f~

ftflAft ~.. M~n ~ tI1inc~h2’~Qi1 • (MS) 5Z~00 • TT’~(MS) 529.(~03~ ~ (5(b)S294416
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with another supplemental production,\~h~hwill e followed in duetime by another
supplementalproduction. Thesesupple~a~talpr4!uctionsincludedocumentsthathaveconic
into beingthroughthedurationofthis c~sc~ç

As statedabove,theRespondent1!~isalready~ropbunded47 interrogatories.The
recentlyreceivedsetsofinterrogatoriesço~jsistofthe~o’l1owing:third set,12 irnerrogatories;
fourth set,30 interrogatoxies;fifth set,1fr~teitogatotjes,sixth set, 15 interrogatories.Purther,.
alsoas statedabove,therequeststo pro4u~propoundedprior to themostrecentrequestswere
verybroadrequestsconcerningthefiles(ofiive stateagencies,Themostrecentlyreceived
requestsnumberasfollows: fourth seto~~quests,21 ~ridividualrequestsfor production; fifth set
ofrequests,57 individual requestsfbrp~oç~~kictIon;sixthsetofrequests,26 individual requests;
seventhsetofrequests,24 ind~vidua1reqi~sts.Many~oftherequestsandinterrogatories
containedwithin thethirdthroughsever~t}~’.iequestsrecentlypropoundedareduplicativeofprior
requests.Therecentdisclosureconccn~in~witnesses!andtheopinionsandconclusionsof
controlledexpertsareresponsiveto bot~~y outstandingrequestsandalsoto manyofthe
recentlypropoundedrequests.

It is incumbentupon theRespoi~d~itto justlf~thisnewlypropounded,tremendouslyover
burdensomesetofdiscoveryrequests. fl-p.s is particu~arIysogiven the recent efforts to establish
adiscoveryschedulethat alreadyhaspl~c~dpressure~ncounselto timely andsuccinctly
undertakeandexpediteall remaining di~c~veryso th~tthismattermightproceedto hearing.
Therefore,Complainant,asasomewha~u~orthodoxr~quest,askstheassistanceoftheHearing
Officer in quicklyresolvingthis discovç~x~dispute.With this letter,Complainantisaskingthata
statusconferencebescheduledasearly~1~helaterpä~rtofnextweek,atwhich timecounsel,with
theassistanceoftheHearingOfficer, n1a~conducta~I~cussionthatwill resolvethisdiscovery
matter. Thisrequestis designedto pro~i~for atim~lyresolutionofthis dispute,sothat the
Complainantmight quicklyascertainu~o~orderoftheHearingOffice exactlywhichrequestsare
consideredjustifiable andtherebyrequi~i~response.Thetime oflaternextweekis requestedso
that TomDavis,BureauChief, mightp~rftcipatein this discussion.

As statedin Complainant’sres~i0x~eto R~spdndent’smotionfor leaveofCounselW.C.
Blantonto appearprokacvice, filed in1r1~s matteror$ February11, 2002,in paragraphiS on
page4of the response: . . Coxnplain~itobjectson~thegroundsthatMr. Blantorfs entryof
appearancein this matteris beingsubrt1it~dre1ativel~’late in thelitigation. Thepartieshave
alreadytendereddiscoveryrequests,an~~ompIainarithasalreadymadeavailablethefiles of four
stateagenciesin responseto thosediscç~~tyrequests....“ In supportofthis objection,
Complainantcited thefollowing case,~t •aragrap,h22 of theresponse~

22. In thecaseofJf~iann v. Stu~nRuger& Co., 31 Wash.App 50(1982),



JUN.12. 2003~ 4:57PM’”~ LBSPM~VI~UI~II~I\(IIIL FF~X NO. 217524774N0, 102 P. 17 ~

Mr~W.C.B1anton,Esq
May3O,2003
Page3

I!;
639 ?.2d. 805,citedin Michael4~..~iSabatino~.1D.,Annotation,Attorney’sRightto
AppearProHac Vice in State C4u~,20A~L.R.44~855 (2001). thecourtrevex~edatrial
court’srevocationofat~.Alaska~tt~rney’sadn~issionpro hacviceto representclientsin

civil litigation becausethetrial c~b4~thadacte4on its ownmotion without having given

prior noticeor having held a hea~t~.~ut in itsruling, the courtsaidthatthe trial court
bad beenunderstandablyconcer4~e~thattheA4aska attorney h&l commingled the
Washingtoncasewith casespen~I~4gin otherjurisdictions,hadattemptedto consolidate
discoveryin theseactions, andh~4~submittedlengthymemorandawhich in the ~ial
court’smindcontainedirrelev9~thority fro~notherjurisdictions~ndcreatedwhatthe
trial court termeda “monstrosity”~facase. The courtstressedthat the clients of the out-
of-stateattorneyhadaninterest~n~etainingth~attorneyof theirchoice,,butthattheir
interestbadto bebalancedwith court’s re~ponsibility to insureorder,and with the
opposingcounsel’sinterestin hirs~iUty to proceedwith thelitigationwithout scheduling
complications.Thecourtsaidtha~hesecom~4etinginterestcouldbestbeprotectedi±;on
rernai~c1to thetrial court,inquiry ‘4~relimitedIto whethertheactsoftheout-of-state
attorneyviolatedthecodeofprc~f1~sionalresp~nsibI1iry,orwerecontemptuousofthe
court,oradverselyafIectedtheCfa ~ductofthe!Zitigation.

It appearsthat thepredictionscc6~inedwithip Complainant’sobjectionto Mr. Blanton’s
entryin this casehaveindeedcometru~:.I!

I will soonplaceacall to Mr. }Thi ~rauto inquirewhetherhewouldbe willing to setthe
requestedstatusconferenceaitd partici~a ~in discovàydisputediscussionsso thatthis issue
mightbequickly resolved.

$inc~re]i~

~‘aneE. McBride

AssistantAttorney General~217)782-9033

~
cc: Mr. BradleyP. Hafloran,Esq. 1 1

Mr. StephenEwart,Esq.

Mr. ThomasDavis,Esq.

.1
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDRECEIVEDCLERK’S OFF!(~E

PEOPLEOFTHE STATEOF ILLINOIS, ) . JUN 1. 7 2003
) STATE OF ILLINOIS

Complainant, ) Pollution Control Board

v. ) PCB 99-134
)

PEABODY COAL COMPANY, a Delaware )
corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT OF STEPHENF. HEDINGERRELATING

TO STATE’S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

StephenF. Hedinger,beingfirst duly sworn,statesasfollows:

1. The statementsmade hereinarebasedupon my personalknowledge,and I am

competentto testify hereto.

2. I aman attorneyduly licensedto practicelaw in theStateof Illinois; andI amone

of theattorneysof recordfor Respondent,PeabodyCoal Company(“PCC”) in connectionwith

theabove-captionedmatter.

3. This affidavit is beingfiled with theIllinois PollutionControlBoard(“Board”) as

part ofPCC’soppositionto Complainant’sMotion For ProtectiveOrder(“State’sMotion”), filed

in thismatteron or aboutJune41 by Complainant,Peopleof theStateof Illinois (“State”).

4. On or about July 28, 1999, State servedupon PCC a set of interrogatories

consistingof 21 numberedintcrrogatorieswith atotal of 54 subpartsanda setof requestsfor the

productionof documentsconsistingof six individual productionrequests.

1 All dates statedhereinarefor the year2003,unlessspecificallystatedotherwise.
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2597/3



5. On or about August 26, 2002, the State served upon PCC a secondset of

interrogatoriesconsistingof 26 numberedinterrogatorieswith a total of 675 subpartsanda

secondset of requestsfor the productionof documentsconsistingof 23 broad individual

productionrequests.

6. On June4, I receivedviaU. S.mail a letter from theState’sattorneyof recordin

this matter,JaneE. McBride, datedMay30 andaddressedto W. C. Blantonandme. A copyof

this letter is attachedto theAffidavit OfW. C. BlantonRelatingTo State’sMotion For Protective

Order(“Blanton Affidavit”), datedJune12, 2003,asExhibit 1.

7. Prior to my receiptof Ms. McBride’s May 30 letter, I receivedvia facsimilea

letter from Ms. McBride datedJune2 and addressedto Mr. Blanton andme, a copyof which is

attachedasExhibit 2 to theBlantonAffidavit.

8. On June3, Ms. McBride transmittedherMay30 letterdescribedaboveto mevia~

facsimile,with that transmissionbeinginitialed at 4:37 p.m. A copyof thatcopyof theletter is

attachedasExhibit 4 to theBlantonAffidavit.

9. On June4, Ms. McBride transmittedto me via facsimilea copy of the State’s

Motion, which apparentlywas transmittedto the B’oard for filing that day. That transmission

wasinitiated at 10:34a.m. -

10. Prior to my receipt of the copy of the State’sMotion transmittedto me via

facsimile,Ms. McBride andI hadnot discussedtheState’sobjectionsto the discoveryrequests

directedto theStateby PCCthatarethesubjectofherMay 30 letterandtheState’sMotion.

11. On the afternoonof June4, Mr. Blanton and I placed a telephonecall to

Ms. McBride to discussthe issuesraisedby her May 30 letter and the State’sMotion. At that

time, Ms. McBride declinedto discusstheissueof whetherthePCCDiscoveryRequestsseekto

KC-1O9597O-1~
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elicit informationrelevantto the issuesin this caseand/orcalculatedto leadto such relevant

information and the productionof documentspossessedby the State that contain such

information. During that conversation,Ms. McBride statedthat ThomasDavis,Chief of the

EnvironmentalBureauof theOffice of theAttorney Generalof Illinois, hadwritten theState’s

Motion.

12. OnJune6, I contactedMs. McBrideby telephoneand requesteda meetingto be

attendedby Ms. McBride, Mr. Davis, Mr. Blanton, and me on June10 to discussthe issues

raisedby Ms. McBride’s May30 letterandtheState’sMotion; andthat meetingwasagreedto.

13. On June10, Ms. McBride, Mr. Davis,StephenC. Ewart,Mr. Blantonand I met at

theoffices of theAttorney Generalof Illinois in Springfield, Illinois to discussthe mattersthat

aresubjectof Ms. McBride’s May30 letterandtheState’sMotion. At that meeting,Mr. Davis

informedMr. Blanton andmethat it is theState’spositionthat it will not, prior to the issuanceof

a ruling on the State’sMotion, discusswith PCC the issue of whetherthe PCCDiscovery

Requestsseekto elicit informationrelevantto the issuesin this caseand/orcalculatedto leadto

suchrelevantinformationand theproductionof documentspossessedby theStatecontainsuch

information. At thatmeeting,Mr. Davis also indic~atedthat he hadnot up to thatpoint in time

read the individual interrogatoriesand productionrequestscontainedin the PCC Discovery

Requests;andMs.McBride statedat that meetingthat shehad not readall of thoseindividual

interrogatoriesandproductionrequestsuntil June9, which was five daysafterthe Statehad

servedits motion for protectiveorder.
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2597/3



Furtheraffiantsayethnot.

Ste~~F. dinger

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.

COUNTY OFSANGAMON)

Subscribedand swornto beforeme,a NotaryPublicin andfor saidCountyandState,this

\‘1~dayofJune,2003.

NotaryPublic

My CommissionExpires:

~=uo?~ $~EOPIWNO~
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